

Sessions Case No. 49 of 2025
Sessions Trial No. 02 (08) / 2025

Present : **Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,**
 Sessions Judge, Cooch Behar.
 J.O. Code WB00584

Order No. 1,
dated 27/08/2025

Today is the date fixed for consideration of charge.

Two accused persons on Court bail are present.

Learned counsels for contesting parties are present.

Learned Public Prosecutor has submitted to frame charges under sections 329(4), 115(2), 76, 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita against both the accused persons.

The learned Defence Counsel appearing for the accused persons has opposed the framing of charges as suggested by the learned Public Prosecutor on the ground that there is no material on record to frame the aforesaid charges.

Heard both sides.

Perusal of the materials on record.

It appears that there are sufficient materials present for framing of charges as suggested by the learned Public Prosecutor as indicated above against the accused persons.

Accordingly, charges are framed under sections 329(4), 115(2), 76, 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita against both the accused persons. The charges are prepared in a separate sheet which is kept on record.

The charges are read over and explained to the accused, to which, they refused to plead guilty by saying "Aami Nirdosh".

Fix **06/11/2025** for evidence of C.S. witness No. 1 (complainant).

Schedule for examination of the remaining witnesses will be fixed later.

A copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer of the case to ensure production of the witness on the above date. Seized articles, if any, be produced on the date fixed for evidence of the witness.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused as before.

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti

Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar.